Attention Property Owner: A land use proposal hesn submitted for property near where you livaear property you own
elsewhere. State law requires that the countyynptoperty owners within a certain distance frdiis fproperty. The proposal and
address of the property is described in the "Appion" section below. The decision in this casesdeot directly affect the zoning or
use of your property. If you object to the deaisitefer to the "Appeal” section. If you have digrss, contact the staff person listed
at the end of this report.

NOTICE OF DECISION
CONDITIONAL USE CASE NO. 18-054

APPLICATION: Application of the Greek Orthodox Mission of Salébregon, on property owned by Sandra Fetsch
and Larry Unruh, for a conditional use to estabéigieligious organization on a 4.38 acre parcehitJT-5 (Urban
Transition - 5 Acre Density) zone located at 49&8rih Road NE, Salem (T7S: R2W,; Section 8D; Ta8[d).

DECISION: The Zoning Administrator for Marion County haPPROVED the above-described Conditional Use
application subject to certain conditions

EXPIRATION DATE: This conditional use permit is valid only whetrercised byOctober 24, 2020. The effective
period may be extended for an additional year stilbpeapproval of an extension (form available friiva Planning
Division). Additional extensions may not be granted if the regulations under which this decision was granted have
changed since the original approval.

WARNING: A decision approving the proposed use is for lage purposes only. Due to septic, well, and dieid
replacement areas, this parcel may not be ablepjoost the proposal. To ensure the subject propar accommodate
the proposal the applicant should contact Buildirgpection Division, (503) 588-5147.

This decision does not include approval of a building per mit.

CONDITIONS: The following conditions must be met before dding permit can be obtained or the approved use
established:

1. The applicant shall obtain approval for allmigs required by the Marion County Building InspentDivision.

2. Prior to development of the property the applicshall submit, for review and approval by the iign
Administrator, a detailed site plan showing howdlegelopment will comply with all applicable deveioent
standards contained in the code, including pavirteparking area, outdoor lighting and landscgpifihe plan
shall significantly conform to the site plan suliertit with the proposal, however, minor variatiors permitted.

3. Public Works Land Development Engineering ancirite Division (LDEP) will not approve the use drtltie
following conditions have been satisfied:

Condition A — Prior to building permit issuance, dedicate af8dt public right of way (R/W) half-width on
Herrin Road, a 60-foot half-width on Cordon Roadda 40-foot NE property corner radius.

Condition B — Prior to building permit issuance, record a NBemonstrance Agreement for a proportionate
financial contribution toward the future design acwhstruction of urban frontage improvements onriidRoad
to meet the county Urban Collector standard.

4, The minimum setback for the proposed building5deet from any property line.

5. The minimum setback faff-street parking or loading areas is 15 feet flanmy residential use or zone.

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: Once the approved use is established the follpwimditions must be continually
satisfied:

6. The church shall operate as described in thicatipn material. Any significant changes requrer approval
by the Planning Director.



7. The development shall significantly conformhe site plan submitted with the proposal. Minoriations are
permitted upon review and approval of the Planiiirgctor.

8. Failure to continuously comply with the conditsoof approval may result in this approval beingked. Any
revocation could be appealed to the county heaoffgser for a public hearing.

OTHER PERMITS, FEESAND RESTRICTIONS: This approval does not remove or affect covenantestrictions
imposed on the subject property by deed or ottgriment. The proposed use may require permitoafaes from
other local, State or Federal agencies. This ecoes not take the place of, or relieve theaesibility for, obtaining
other permits or satisfying any restrictions orditions thereon. It is recommended that the agsntientioned in
Finding #5 under Findings and Conclusions belowdigacted to identify restrictions or necessarynist The
applicant is advised of the following:

9. The applicants should contact Marion County Bigrict #1 to obtain a copy of the District's Reemended
Building Access and Premise Identification regalasi and the Marion County Fire Code Applicationsdéu
Fire District access standards may be more raswithan County standards. Contact Paula SmithGED¥1 at
(503) 588-6513 for more information.

10. The applicants should contact Marion Countyd_Bevelopment and Engineering (503-584-7714) falitemhal
Engineering Requirements and Advisories, listeBlinding #5 below, that may be required.

APPEAL PROCEDURE: The Marion County Zone Code provides that cerpiplications be considered first by the
County Zoning Administrator. If there is any dotifat the application conforms with adopted lanel pslicies and
regulations the Zoning Administrator must conditmrdeny the application. Anyone who disagreeh ttie decision
may request that the application be considered®gumty hearings officer after a public hearindie Bpplicant may also
request reconsideration (one time only and a fe&200) on the basis of new information subjectgoiag an extension
of the 120 day time limit for review of zoning ajgaitions.

A public hearing is held on appeals subject toaggellant paying a $250.00 fee. Requests for mederation, or
consideration by a hearings officer, must be intimgi (form available from the Planning Division)dareceived in the
Planning Division, 5155 Silverton Rd. NE, Salem,50§0 p.m. orDctober 24, 2018. If you have questions about this
decision contact the Planning Division at (503)5888 or at the office. This decision is effecietober 25, 2018
unless further consideration is requested.

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: Findings and conclusions on which the decisias Wased are noted below.

l. The property is designated Developing Residéitithe Salem Area Comprehensive Plan. The perpbshis
designation and the corresponding UT-5 (Urban Titians 5 Acre Density) zone is to protect for fugwrban use
properties that do not have available urban fédlit Transitional uses may be allowed when thegatanterfere
with the efficient, later use of the land for pladrurban uses.

2. The property is located on the southwest cornétesfin Rd NE and Cordon Rd NE. The property corst@n
existing septic system and is currently undeveloped

3. Adjacent properties to the north, south and westzoned UT-5 and mostly in residential and adtical use.
Property to the west is developed with an elemgrgenool. Adjacent properties to the northeasbatside the
Urban Growth Boundary, zoned EFU (Exclusive Farm)Wsd in agricultural use. Property to the southisa
zoned P (Public) and contains the Marion Countg Biistrict No. 1 station and the Marion County RalVorks
office building, shops and equipment yard.

4. The applicant proposes to establish a churdrhall/multipurpose building on the property.

5. Public Works Land Development and Engineeringrite (LDEP) commented:

“The applicant met with Marion County Public Woikand Use Development and Engineering Permits
personnel to discuss the potential for reservaifanportion of the subject property to serve asantual



alternate access on behalf of properties locatethsuf the subject property, in general accordavite the intent
of the1981 Cordon Road Limited Access Resolutidre Applicant has indicated they are not oppased
recording a Non-Remonstrance Agreement that regjsireh a reservation for access, provided thgirtbyerties
it would potentially be serving do not develop adtirfamily use, and furthermore the burden of dostievelop
the alternate access is either upon Marion Countigeoproperty owners to which it would serve.

ENGINEERING CONDITIONS
Condition A — Prior to building permit issuance,ditate a 34-foot public right of way (R/W) half-thidon
Herrin Road, a 60-foot half-width on Cordon Roadda 40-foot NE property corner radius.

Nexus is to satisfy MCC 16.27.210(E)(4,6), 16.4(E0 16.40.30(J) and 16.40.40(C), which will faeite
roadway capacity and safety urban improvementss dppropriate that with commercial level develapitnof
the property that sufficient R/W be in place. Nd¢bat additional R/W may be needed by the apprapriat
governing jurisdiction in the future to accommodatlening to Cordon Road that will necessitate dpeid
widening/replacement.

Condition B — Prior to building permit issuance,cogd a Non-Remonstrance Agreement for a proportmna
financial contribution toward the future design acwhstruction of urban frontage improvements onriidRoad
to meet the county Urban Collector standard.

Nexus is development of the property within they@it Salem UGB and the need to provide roadway ciggpa
and safety improvements [MCC 16.40.20(E) and 180{0)]. Justification for deferring immediate
improvements is to align, timing-wise, with a fudU€ounty capital project to add a left turn lan€atdon Road
that will also trigger the replacement of the timibeidge. The relative financial participation amowvill be
based on length of parcel road frontage proportitm¢ghe overall standard Urban Collector portidrite future
project.

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS

C. As discussed and agreed upon with the Appliqaidy to building permit issuance, a Non-Remonstea
Agreement shall be recorded for a presumed 25:edé access reservation from a shared access at
Herrin Road through the subject property for ditess to the residential properties locateda@diuth
of the subject property to uphold the goals of kharion County 1981 Resolution in the Matter of
Restricted Access on Cordon Road.

D. In accordance with MCC 11.10, driveways must tm&ight distance, design, spacing, and safety
standards. The following numbered points pertaiactess:

1) A single access to Herrin Road will be allowed.

2) The access approach to Herrin Road may inuted be shared with alternate access to the ragtle
properties located to the south, per PW EnginedRieguirement C.

3) A driveway “Access Permit” for access to thélmiright-of-way will be required upon application
for building permits.

4) The access approach shall be paved with hoaspkalt.

E. Prior to application for building permits, a itiengineering site plan shall be submitted to MCPW
Engineering for review and approval. The plan Ishiglbb depict an access reservation for the beogfit
the two residential properties located to the south

F. Development of 0.5 acres or more having building parking area(s) will trigger the requirement f
stormwater detention. Water quality treatment allo be required at 1.0-acre or more of developmen

G. A Marion County Erosion Prevention & Sedimeni@ol (EPSC) Permit will be required for ground
disturbances of 1.0 acre or more and/or for worthiwi50 feet of the East Fork Little Pudding River
(EFLPR). Marion County is now delegated by the g@ore DEQ to administer the NPDES 1200-CN



program within the defined limits of the Stormwakéanagement Area, within which the subject property
is located.

H. The subject property is within the City of Salddtban Growth Boundary and will be assessed
Transportation System Development Charges (SDCs) application for building permits, per Marion
County Ordinance #97-39R.

ENGINEERING ADVISORY
l. Development of the subject property should ngpact the EFLPR, which traverses the eastern poofio
the subject property.”

City of Salem commented that water and sewer iswaiable to the property.

Marion County Building Inspection commented thatnpies will be required.

Marion County On-Site Sewage commented that spptimits will be required.

Marion County Fire District #1 commented the apolitshould contact Marion County Fire District #lobtain
a copy of the District's Recommended Building Accaad Premise Identification regulations and theidma
County Fire Code Applications Guide.

All conditional uses are subject to the generigdria in MCC16.40.020:

€)) The use is listed as a conditional use in threez or is otherwise identified as a conditionad asd is
consistent with the intent and purpose of the zomkthe provisions that authorized consideratiormas
conditional use.

(b) The parcel is suitable for the proposed usesim@ring such factors as size, shape, locatiomdogphy,
soils, slope stability, drainage and natural featsir

(©) The proposed use, as conditioned, will not guti&lly limit, impair, or preclude the use of sounding
properties for the uses permitted in the applicauae.

(d) The proposed use, as conditioned, will not regegnificant adverse effect on air or water gtyali

(e) Adequate public and utility facilities and seps to serve the use are available or will be madalable
prior to establishment of the use.

A religious organization is listed as a conditibuse in the UT zone. The underlying comprehengian
designation of the property is residential andyielis organizations are allowed in residentialljemareas.
Based on the applicants’ site plan, there appeadre adequate room to locate the church, welljsepstem and
parking on the property. The property appears tsuit@ble for the proposed use and because ofaetig
organizations’ general compatibility with residahtises, there should be little to no negative Tha
surrounding residential neighbors. There is nd@we that the use will have a significant advefaet on air
or water quality. Marion County provides policefaction and Marion County Fire District #1 provsdae
protection. The applicant must coordinate with@ity of Salem, Marion County Building Inspectionca
Marion County Public Works regarding provision obfic services and utilities. The proposal can dreditioned
to meet this criterion.

In addition to these general criteria, in oreeapprove a church in a UT zone the specific igate MCC
16.13.030 must be satisfied:

€) The use will not increase traffic beyond thpawity of existing roads.

(b) If the use will remain after the area is urbzel it will be located in such a manner that amgniicant
unused portion of the property has adequate dewabop options.
(© The use and related structures and improvenmaets the development standards of the most reaggric

zone consistent with the applicable comprehendase ghesignation; or the city concurs and, if thiyci
requests, conditions are imposed that require thecgires and improvements to be brought into cenfo
mance with city zoning regulations upon annexation.



(d) The most restrictive zone used in the applie@bmprehensive Plan designation lists the propased
as a permitted or conditional use; or the city corscand, if the city requests, conditions are ingabs
which require that the use be brought into confanoeawith city zoning regulations upon annexation.

9. There is no indication that the roadway systanmot support the proposed use. LDEP commented on
requirements that would ensure any impacts todadway are minimized by required improvements. eBam
the size of the property and the proposed develaporethe property, there is not a significant jporof the
property which is unused and would be affectedhis/iroposal. Religious organizations are alloireithe
Single-Family Residential zone, the most restricione implementing the Developing Residential
comprehensive plan designation. Religious orgaioiza are allowed in the RS zone MCC 16.02 sulijette
standards in the RS zone and the use standard€@ M.26.600 which include:

Religious organizations shall meet the following asd development standards:
A. Side and Rear Yards. Minimum of 25 feet inbuting every residential zone or use.
The proposed structure will meet the minimum 2% fieem all property lines. This standard is met.

B. Landscaping. All required yard areas adjacenstreets or property in a residential zone notflaly
developed for buildings, structures, parking, loggor driveways shall be landscaped as provided in
Chapter 16.29 MCC.

The applicant proposes to maintain this arearadstzaped. This standard is met.

C. Off-Street Parking. No off-street parking oadiing area shall be permitted within 10 feet okair
dential zone or use.

The site plan submitted by the applicant does rapigse any parking within 10 feet of a residert@ie or use.
This standard is met.

D. Screening of Off-Street Parking. Where anyiportf an off-street parking area other than a ggeds
within 15 feet of a lot zoned or used for residanturposes, the perimeter of the parking arearfgci
such residential zone or use shall be screeneddigta-obscuring fence, wall or hedge.

The site plan submitted by the applicant does rapigse any parking within 15 feet of a residerg@ie or use.
This standard is met.

E. Street Access. Unless permitted by the coanty,one vehicle access driveway per street framtwll
be permitted in a residential zone, or on a lodetat in any other zone abutting a residential zone
Where a parking area is on property having frontagea collector or arterial street, access shall be
limited to such collector or arterial unless altete access is required by the county.

The applicant proposes only one access to thelparbé standard is met.

F. Other Related Uses. Schools, child day careices, kindergartens, meeting facilities for clainsl
organizations, and other similar uses which are gytrated primarily for the purpose of religious
instruction, worship, government of the churchtha fellowship of its congregation shall be perettt
only to the extent to the activity is otherwisenpitted in the zone. Storage of buses used topgmahthe
congregation is permitted if buses are not parkedear than 20 feet to a lot in a residential zone.

The applicant’s proposal is for church serviceyevith no related uses identified. Future relatedauwill be
subject to the standard.

10. In addition, the UT zone MCC 16.13.100 states tthe additional standards and regulations esfegd in
Chapters 16.24 and 16.26 through 16.34 MCC (gdgeaaidscaping, parking, paving, and signage) appbll
lots, structures and uses unless indicated othervi® structure or use can be approved untikegliirements in



this chapter have been satisfied.” The applicatdadards will be required to be met prior to iss@aof any
building permits associated with the proposed agtiv

11. Based on the above findings, it has been datedihat the applicants’ request meets all apipléceriteria to

establish a religious organization and is, theef#@PPROVED, subject to conditions.

Joe Fennimore Date: October 9, 2018
Director-Planning Division

If you have any questions please contact Patty Bxai$03) 588-5038

Notice to Mortgagee, Lienholder, Vendor or Sell@RS Chapter 215 requires that if you receive Nusce, it must
promptly be forwarded to the purchaser.



